
Agenda compiled by:
Angela Bloor
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74754

Produced on Recycled Paper

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 19th May, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Charlwood
M Coulson
P Gruen
J Lewis
J McKenna
N Walshaw 
(Chair)
Vacancy

C Campbell B Anderson
J Procter

T Leadley

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meetings held on:
16th December 2014
6th January 2015
13th January 2015

(minutes attached)

1 - 24

7  IMPLICATIONS OF THE 2012-BASED 
HOUSEHOLD PROJECTIONS ON THE CORE 
STRATEGY HOUSING REQUIREMENT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer

25 - 
42

8  HOUSING PHASES

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer

43 - 
54

9  GYPSIES, TRAVELLERS & TRAVELLING 
SHOWPEOPLE SITE ALLOCATIONS 
PROGRESS UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer

55 - 
66

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



10 HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer

67 - 
76

11 DATES AND TIMES OF NEXT MEETINGS

Wednesday 20th May 2015 at 9.30am
Tuesday 16th June 2015 at 1.30pm
Wednesday 24th June 2015 at 1.30pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the
meeting to be held on 19th May 2015

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Charlwood, P Gruen, T Leadley, J Lewis, 
J McKenna, K Mitchell and J Procter

8 Chair's opening remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 

Officers to introduce themselves

9 Late Items 
There were no formal late items, however the Panel was in receipt of revised 

plans in respect of Plan 1 Aire Valley Leeds AAP Draft Policies Map – December 
2014 (proposed allocations and green space ) and Hunslet Town Centre – Plan 4 
(minute 9 refers).   These plans had been sent to Members and published on the 
Council’s website in advance of the meeting

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

11 Minutes 
RESOLVED -   That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meetings 

held on 12th May 2014 and 17th June 2014 be approved, subject to the amendment 
of minute 5 of the meeting held on 17th June 2014, to state ‘that sometimes small 
sites could deliver more than 5 units’

12 Safeguarded Land / Protected Areas of Search (PAS) 
Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer on issues relating 

to Safeguarded Land/Protected Areas of Search (PAS), arising from work 
undertaken in the Member workshops.   The Head of Forward Planning and 
Implementation presented the report which set out the overall methodology for the 
provision of PAS land as part of the Site Allocations Plan workshop sessions and 
sought consideration of whether or not existing PAS sites which were not proposed 
for allocation, could be returned to the Green Belt

As the Core Strategy established that new PAS should account for at least 
10% of the total land identi
[...]
 kept under review

 Members discussed issues relating to hot food takeaways in respect of their 
impact on health, obesity and life expectancy; the numbers of hot food takeaways in 
particular parts of the city: the frequent siting of these close to schools and the need 
for Officers to robustly apply and defend the policy

It was suggested that this report be referred to the Joint Plans Panel and 
Community Committees

RESOLVED -  To note the report and the approach to hot food takeaways 
and the need for the application of relevant policies to be kept under review

16 Closing remarks 
The Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel, referred to 

the meetings scheduled for January thanked Officers for their efforts and team work 
in preparing material for the next stage of the process

A further presentation was offered to the opposition groups in their group 
meetings, if this would be useful

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
Tuesday 6th January 2015 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the
meeting to be held on 19th May 2015

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 6th January, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Charlwood, M Coulson, P Gruen, 
T Leadley, J Lewis, J McKenna, J Procter 
and C Towler

18 Chair's opening remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Tim Hill, the new 

Chief Planning Officer and asked Members and Officers to introduce themselves for 
the benefit of the public in attendance

19 Late Items 
There were no formal late items, however the Panel was in receipt of 

supplementary information which had been published and circulated prior to the 
meeting.   Members also received an addendum in respect of the employment sites 
which set out minor corrections to a number of comments within the papers before 
Panel (minute 22 refers)

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
[...]
the 

proposed amendments to the retail allocation proposals for Cardigan 
Road and subject to further consideration of the employment site at 
Nepshaw Lane and reconsideration of the boundary of the site at 
Topcliffe Lane and recommend to Executive Board that these provide 
a basis to prepare a Publication draft Plan for deposit in 2015

ii) to note, as set out in paragraph 2 of the submitted report, that following 
completion of more detailed work in relation to the proposals outlined, 
together with work in relation to outstanding matters, further 
consideration by Development Plan Panel will be needed in the 
preparation of the emerging Plan

iii) to note that the proposals are not being agreed for public consultation 
at this stage but that they will be subject to public consultation later in 
2015

23 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the
meeting to be held on 19th May 2015

Tuesday 13th January 2015 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the 
meeting to be held on 19th May 2015

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Charlwood, M Coulson, P Gruen, 
T Leadley, J Lewis, J McKenna, K Mitchell 
and J Procter

24 Chair's opening remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked the large number 

of public who were in attendance for their interest in the issues to be considered
The Chair stated that no decisions would be taken on site allocations at the 

meeting, instead, the Panel would make recommendations which would be 
forwarded to Executive Board for consideration, prior to further, detailed work being 
undertaken to produce a draft site allocations plan which would then go out to public 
consultation

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED -  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

[...]
the Council is at risk from further house builder pressure to build on sites 
which the Council and local people do not wish to see released.  The SAP and 
AVLAAP are the means by which the Council can continue to demonstrate that it has 
a Five Year Supply of land.  Without their progression the Council risks facing a 
period of ‘planning by appeal’ where despite having an Adopted Core Strategy the 
most vulnerable greenfield sites will be under intense pressure for release in an 
unplanned and uncoordinated way at the expense of local engagement via a plan-led 
approach. 

6. There are understandably concerns around progressing the allocations plans in 
advance of a Core Strategy Review, which may amend the housing requirement, but 
it is important to understand that in addition to the above harm, any Review would 
restart the clock on a new Plan period and mean that additional years would need to 
be provided for.   In the meantime, the Council will ensure that the phasing of the 
allocations prioritises the release of previously developed land and land which is 
most accessible, brings with it the infrastructure improvements which Leeds needs 
and provides the new homes which people in all parts of Leeds need, whilst ensuring 
that latter phases are not released until they are needed to meet a supply of land 
which is based on an up to date housing requirement.     

Page 26



Recommendations

7. Members of the Development Plan Panel are recommended to:

i) note the contents of the report and endorse the maintenance of the Core 
Strategy housing requirement as a basis for the Leeds Site Allocations 
Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan

ii) support the continual monitoring of the evidence underpinning the housing 
requirement, as further evidence is made available and the updating of 
Development Plan Panel on a bi-annual basis of any meaningful and 
significant changes

iii) support a selective review of the Core Strategy within 3 years of its 
Adoption and following subsequent household projections, which will better 
reflect demographic trends of a recovering economy

iv) support wider Corporate mechanisms to co-ordinate the monitoring of 
changes to the population, household composition and economic growth of 
Leeds relating to wider Council services which depend on demographic 
analysis and forecasting

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides an update on monitoring the evidence base of the Adopted Core 
Strategy.  It sets out the broad approach to establishing a housing requirement in the 
Plan and explores whether the latest evidence warrants a root and branch review of 
this requirement.

2 Background

2.1 The need to plan for population growth and demographic change in Leeds is a key 
objective of the Core Strategy (CS), and has its roots in the Vision for Leeds and 
Best Council Plan which set out the need for and benefits of growth.  In Leeds there 
is an accepted need to cater for an increasing number of single person homes as a 
result of changing demographics, including an ageing population and high level of 
graduates who wish to remain in the City.  At the same time there is recognition that 
Leeds should be taking the lead in driving the economy of the Leeds City Region 
(LCR) as set out in the Strategic Economic Plan, agreed by the relevant local 
authority Leaders.  The CS seeks to manage this growth in a sustainable manner 
with a development focus on the City Centre, Inner Area, regeneration priorities and 
East Leeds.  

2.2 The Council’s recently adopted CS housing requirement rests at 70,000 homes (net) 
between 2012 – 2028.  The requirement represents the full objectively assessed 
need (OAN) for housing in Leeds; in line with Government guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and accompanying guidance which at 

Page 27



its heart seeks to significantly boost the supply of housing to address a nationally 
accepted housing shortage.  The intent to m
[...]
ather than solely as an element within the Forward Planning and 
Implementation Service.  

6.9 Finally, it will be of critical importance that the Council is able to implement a phased 
approach to the release of Site Allocations.  Many other authorities under the new 
provisions of the NPPF have no phasing at all.  There is a specific paper on the 
proposed approach to phasing at this Panel meeting.  The Council will ensure that 
the phasing of the Site Allocations prioritises the release of previously developed 
land and land which is most accessible, brings with it the infrastructure improvements 
which Leeds needs and provides the new homes which people in all parts of Leeds 
need, whilst ensuring that less sequentially preferable phases are not released until 

Page 39



they are needed to meet a supply of land which is based on an up to date housing 
requirement.    

7 Recommendations

7.1 Members of the Development Plan Panel are recommended to:

i) note the contents of the report and endorse the maintenance of the Core 
Strategy housing requirement as a basis for the Leeds Site Allocations 
Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan

ii) support the continual monitoring of the evidence underpinning the housing 
requirement, as further evidence is made available and the updating of 
Development Plan Panel on a bi-annual basis of any meaningful and 
significant changes

iii) support a selective review of the Core Strategy within 3 years of its 
Adoption and following subsequent household projections, which will better 
reflect demographic trends of a recovering economy

iv) support wider Corporate mechanisms to co-ordinate the monitoring of 
changes to the population, household composition and economic growth of 
Leeds relating to wider Council services which depend on demographic 
analysis and forecasting

Page 40



Appendix 1: Summary of drivers

Local policy  address housing need

Sub-Regional policy  role as part of the Leeds City Region

Population p
[...]
imescales.

6.2 The report also sets out how the Council can ensure that land in less 
sequentially preferable locations is only released when necessary to maintain 
a supply of housing land and as part of this describes how additional sources 
of supply outside of the SAP and AVLAAP may be identified throughout the 
Plan period, as windfall, which may help ensure the longevity of latter phases.

7.0 Recommendation

7.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to comment on and endorse the overall 
approach to Housing Phasing.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Chief Planning Officer

Report to Development Plan Panel

Date: 19th May 2015 

Subject: Gypsies, Travellers & Travelling Showpeople Site Allocations Progress 
Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   ALL

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

Summary of main issues 

1. There is a shortage of authorised sites for Gypsies and Travellers which has 
historically led to increasing incidence of unauthorised encampments, which can 
create tensions between the settled community and Gypsies and Traveller 
communities.  Whilst the Council has effectively managed such incidences in recent 
years there remains a pent-up demand for more Gypsy and Traveller sites in Leeds.

2. A level of need in Leeds has been established in the Core Strategy and the Site 
Allocations Plan must identify sites to address these needs for the plan period.  The 
process of identifying sites is ongoing and this report provides an update for Panel 
Members on the legislative and policy background, the current authorised provision 
in Leeds and the approach to allocating sites.

3. A further report will be presented to Panel Members at the 24th June meeting and 
consultation with Ward Members, ne

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 19th May, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Charlwood, M Coulson, P Gruen, 
T Leadley, J Lewis, J McKenna, J Procter 
and M Rafique

30 Chair's opening remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 

Officers to introduce themselves

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

32 Minutes 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meetings of 

16th December 2014 and 6th January 2015 be approved and that the minutes of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting of 13th January 2015 be approved subject to 
correction of two factual amendments to minute 28 

33 Implications of the 2012-based household projections on the Core 
Strategy Housing Requirement 

The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation outlined the proposed 
time table for taking forward the Draft Site Allocations Plan (SAP), with a report to 
Executive Board in Summer and then to out to public consultation in Autumn 2015

The need for a SAP was stressed in terms of being able to plan positively for 
Leeds rather than leaving it vulnerable to poorly co-ordinated development

Members then considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
provided an update on monitoring the evidence base of the Adopted Core Strategy 
and explored whether the latest evidence – the 2012-based household projections - 
warranted a fundamental review of the Core Strategy

The report outlined the following issues:
 the need to plan for population growth
 government guidance
 the latest evidence
 population and household projections
 jobs and new homes
 housing need and affordable housing
 implications of undertaking a further Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment (SHMA) in terms of the Core Strategy
Members were informed that the 2012-based household projections 

maintained lower trends however the Council could not take a simplistic 
approach when considering the housing targets set out in the Core Strategy 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

and needed to consider a wider range of evidence, with Government 
guidance and the Planning Inspectorate being clear that household 
projections were the starting point of considerations, not the end  

 The figures in the Approved Core Strategy were for 70,000 (net) new 
homes in Leeds and after examination of the Core Strategy, which included 
significant discussion of the 2012 population projections, upon which the 
household ones are based, the Inspector declined to lower the housing 
requirement and declared it sound as submitted.   Members were informed 
that the only way to revise a Core Strategy figure was by undertaking a SMHA 
which would mean preferred sites might not be released readily enough and 
could put at risk the PAS sites and designation of rural land.   The Core 
Strategy objectives could also be delayed.   However, if the Council 
proceeded with the SAP as previously agreed, measures would need to be 
put in place to address the issues in the latest evidence, through phasing, as 
set out in the separate report on the agenda and a selective review of the 
Core Strategy in the next three years

Members undertook a detailed discussion on issues raised in the 
report, the main areas of debate relating to:

 the housing figures in the Core Strategy and the unprecedented 
level of building which would be needed in Leeds to achieve these 
targets

 the relationship between jobs and new homes and that many 
people whilst working in Leeds would reside outside of the City

 provision of information and concerns that not all information held 
by Officers had been made available to Members

 the approach being taken by Officers and concerns about a 
perception of a lack of transparency in the process

 whether a 3 year review of the Core Strategy would be of use as 
sites needed to be allocated now

 the importance of having a 5 year land supply in being able to resist 
inappropriate development

 the need for a full and proper Green Belt review to be carried out
 the data used to consider the housing target figures and whether 

this was the most reliable data which could have been used
 issues relating to affordable housing; the chronic lack of affordable 

homes in Leeds and the difficulty in securing this when developers 
were not particularly interested in providing it

 the need to reduce the housing numbers in view of the range of 
evidence coming forward to support a lower figure

The Chief Planning Officer advised that the level of housing required 
came from the Core Strategy and not the SAP.   In terms of the Core 
Strategy, it had been examined thoroughly at the time, and had undergone 
further consideration through the recent Kirklees Knowl planning appeal 
decision, with the Inspector confirming that the Council had an up to date plan 
and could demonstrate a 5 year land supply

Officers highlighted the need for the SAP to plan over the long term 
and the importance of retaining a level of certainty and stability in the plan 
proposals, recognising that new data published during the plan period could 
suggest a different position at different points in time. However, the Core 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

Strategy figure remained and the Council would be judged against that 70,000 
(net) figure until it had a revised, adopted figure.   It was the current figure 
which had to be planned for through the SAP

Members considered how to proceed.   In view of the number of 
individual recommendations contained within the report before Panel these were 
considered separately

RESOLVED – i)To note the contents of the report and to
endorse the maintenance of the Core Strategy housing requirement as a basis for 
the Leeds Site Allocations Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan

Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors J Procter, B Anderson, C 
Cambell and T Leadley required it to be recorded that they voted against this 
matter

RESOLVED – ii) to support the continual monitoring of the evidence 
underpinning the housing requirement, as further evidence is made available and the 
updating of Development Plan Panel on a twice yearly basis of any meaningful and 
significant changes

RESOLVED -  iii) to support a selective review of the Core Strategy 
within 3 years of its Adoption and following subsequent household projections, which 
will better reflect demographic trends of a recovering economy

Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors J Procter, B Anderson, C 
Campbell and T Leadley required it to be recorded that they voted against this 
matter

RESOLVED -  iv) To support wider Corporate mechanisms to co-ordinate the 
monitoring of changes to the population, household composition and economic 
growth of Leeds relating to wider Council services which depended upon 
demographic analysis and forecasting

During consideration of this matter, Councillor J Lewis left the meeting

34 Housing Phases 
Development Plan Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer 

setting out the overall approach and methodology for the managed release of sites in 
line with Policy H1 of the Core Strategy

Officers presented the report and informed Members that the Core Strategy 
Inspector had agreed that Leeds should have a phased approach to the release of 
sites, with this being driven by the identification of a 5 year land supply.   Details of 
the three phases of the managed release of sites were included in the submitted 
report, with Members being advised that only when Leeds did not have a 5 year land 
supply, would it be necessary to move onto the next, sequential phase

Members discussed the report, with the main issues being raised relating to:
 the need for clarity in the definition of ‘greenfield’ and to develop a 

criteria as a general guide as to what constituted a greenfield site
 the need to clarify the phasing on sites to assist Members and 

communities



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

 the policy adjustments set out in paragraph 3.8 of the submitted report 
and what safeguards there would be to ensure Planning Officers 
adhered to them when considering planning applications.   The Chief 
Planning Officer advised that the Core Strategy set out some of the 
principles of this, which was the starting point and that applications 
would be brought to Plans Panels with recommendations so that 
Members would be making decisions based on professional 
judgements.   The need for consistency and clarity around the points 
set out in paragraph 3.8 was reiterated by Members

 the need for clarity around the Leeds City Region debate
 areas of Leeds which were adjacent to neighbouring authorities and 

the need to manage the prioritising of sites which could have a 
significant and cumulative impact on existing residents.   The Head of 
Forward Planning and Implementation referred to the Duty to Co-
operate but admitted there were difficulties as neighbouring Local 
Authorities were at different stages with their plans.    In relation to 
Bradford, Officers had made comments about the scale of housing, 
particularly as most of Bradford’s urban area is adjacent to the Leeds 
boundary and were of the view that if pressures were faced in Leeds 
due to development in Bradford, Bradford MDC should address this, 
and vice versa if Bradford was affected by the scale of development 
within Leeds.   Members were informed there would be the opportunity 
for further comments to be made during the SAP process, under the 
Duty to Co-operate

 detailed phasing issues; concerns that the first phase, for 57,650 units 
was too large; that a level of 45,000 units might be better and the need 
to include the larger windfall sites

RESOLVED -  To note the comments now made and to endorse the 
overall approach to housing phasing

35 Gypsies, Travellers & Travelling Showpeople Site Allocations Progress 
Update 

Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer providing an 
update on the legislative and policy background; the current authorised provision in 
Leeds and the approach to allocating sites

Officers presented the report and advised that the Core Strategy had 
identified levels of Gypsy and Traveller need for public and private provision, the 
need figures, in addition to the existing authorised 48 Gypsy and Traveller pitches, 
being additional provision for 62 Gypsy and Traveller households and 15 Travelling 
Showpeople in Leeds

Details of the requirements for suitable sites for Gypsies and Travellers were 
outlined in the submitted report.   A list of 83 sites had been assessed which had 
been reduced to around 37 sites, which were still undergoing assessment.   The 
merits of providing accommodation for smaller sites – to house around 5 – 6 families 
were being considered and that Ward Members would be invited to comment on 
proposals in their areas

The Panel discussed the report, with the main areas of discussion relating to:
 the need to consider Travelling Showpeople separately from Gypsies 

and Travellers; possibly having two separate policies or if not, at least 
two separate reports to Panel



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

 the change of direction towards providing smaller sites; the benefits of 
these in terms of being self-policing and accommodating smaller 
numbers of families, often who were inter-related

 detailed issues in respect of the existing supply of sites listed in the 
report before Panel, including the reference to Ilkley Road, which was 
part of the road, was in a floodplain and was not considered to be 
suitable as a Gypsy and Traveller site

 the process for identifying such sites; the SAP which had to allocate 
sites for all uses; the stated local preference for smaller sites; where 
this had emanated from; that Elected Members had not been given the 
opportunity to consider and discuss the proposals; the need for 
transparency and for a list of possible sites to be provided.   The 
possibility of adopting the same approach taken to other allocations, 
whereby Development Plan Panel workshops were held to discuss 
proposals which were then worked up into a formal report for 
consideration by Panel, was suggested.   On this point the Chair 
emphasised the need for Officers to engage with Members affected by 
possible allocation of sites for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople well before any agreement to release the draft SAP for 
public consultation

 the need to differentiate between public and private sites in the report; 
to set out criteria for private sites; to give an indication of the sites 
Officers were considering and to have a robust mechanism in place for 
this

 that there was some unmet need, despite the report indicating this was 
not the case 

 the reference to negotiated stopping and the need for clarification of 
this.   The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation advised this 
related to local people stopping temporarily

 the success of the small site at Kidacre Street and its support by Ward 
Members

 the issue of sites for Travelling Showpeople; that their needs were 
different and that finding a secure location for their equipment and in 
some cases also a caravan were the priorities

 the accuracy of the report in terms of occupied sites, with additional 
sites, including one former site, which could be investigated for 
additional provision

 that the table on page 61 of the submitted report was confusing in 
terms of numbers and how a temporary travelling show person pitch 
could be defined

In rounding off the discussions on the report, the Chief Planning Officer 
advised that the Core Strategy set out the policy and the numbers and 
welcomed information from Members about authorised sites which had not 
been referenced in the report.   That cultural identity and the importance of 
having sites which could accommodate facilities on and off site was stressed

RESOLVED -  To note the progress on identifying Gypsy and 
Traveller sites, including sites for Travelling Showpeople, for the Site Allocations 
Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 26th June 2015

36 Homes for Older People 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on how the SAP and Aire Valley 

Leeds Area Action Plan would support the housing delivery programme for older 
people

The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report 
which set out the issues regarding need and the different forms of accommodation 
which were required.   The siting of housing for older people had been considered 
and that this should be within a reasonable distance – around 400m - from town 
centres

The Panel discussed the report and commented on the following matters:
 the tension between the housing mix identified in the Core Strategy 

and the most valuable sites where developers would seek to site large 
family houses

 how the housing mix could be enforced within each Housing Market 
Characteristic Area

 that the number of older people varied between Wards, with some 
areas having a disproportionately high number of retired and older 
people and that the focus had to be on the needs of the City in terms of 
older peoples housing rather than what the volume house builders 
wanted to provide

 the need to translate the strategic into delivery through the decisions of 
Plans Panels.   The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
suggested that an explanation of the relevant policy – H4 – would 
provide additional clarity

 the role of Ward Members in this debate and of communities through 
Neighbourhood Plans and that having to ensure Neighbourhood Plans 
complied with the Core Strategy placed limits and restrictions on what 
could be achieved in local areas.   In respect of one particular case 
highlighted by a Panel Member, the Chief Planning Officer agreed to 
look into this matter outside of the meeting

 the need to ensure when siting accommodation for older people that it 
was well integrated into the wider community to prevent social isolation

RESOLVED -  To endorse the overall approach to the identification of 
sites for homes for older people, within the SAP and the Aire Valley Leeds Area 
Action Plan, having regard to the comments now made 

During consideration of this matter Councillor J Procter left the meeting

37 Dates and Times of Next Meetings 
Wednesday 20th May 2015 at 9.30am
Tuesday 16th June 2015 at 9.30am
Wednesday 24th June 2015 at 1.30pm


